In accordance with
Ruie 18 6 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Weles} Rules 2018 Notice of administrator’s progress report

nbﬁw %-

bt W g
Companies House

FRIDAY

*A935GV76*
AO8

17/04/2020 #127
COMPANIES HOQUSE

n Company details

Company number WFWW!—‘”?F—QT_@

}-» Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript ar in

Company name in full |The Redchurch Brewery Limited

bold black capitais

E Administrator's name
Full forename(s) : Neil %
Surname ‘Bennett |
Administrator’s address
Building name/number i Leonard Curtis i
Street [Sth Floor
’Grove House
Post town 248a Marylebone Road ;
County/Region [ London :
oo NW 1] [6[B[B] |
Country ’ ‘
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) lan EOOther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Yerrill i another administrator,
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number ‘ Yerrill Murphy ® Other admimistrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’12 Romney Place another administrator,
‘ Maidstone
Post town ‘ Kent
County/Region ‘ |

e W[E[175] [ 6] L[ E

Country r

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
o3 1M [2]of1le
% os [2[0fz]0

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Sgnatute

X

vy

Signature date

e ch [ale

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{ Lontart na e

Ronnie Walters

Alf information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Lompany name

Leonard Curtis

Aadress

5th Floor

Grove House

|
i‘
|
|

248a Marylebone Road

Post toen

London

I
|
|
[ LountyRepon

E Pos*code

1
I
! Courtry

bx

F Teegrong

020 7535 7000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[] The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

; The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

N Wﬁ‘ 6 E B ’E| | ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguires@companieshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

0417 Version 10



LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 07004296
Court Ref: CR-2019-002870
In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Joint Administrators’ final progress report in accordance
with Rules 3.53 and 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
3 November 2019 to 16 April 2020

16 April 2020

Neil Bennett and lan Yerrill - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtis
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB
Tel: 020 7535 7000 Fax: 020 7723 6059
recovery@lecnardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: LM8/RAW/REDOS/1010



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

S Investigations

6 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

7 Outcome for Creditors

8 Matters Still to be Dealt With

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

11 Data Protection

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 3 November 2019 to 16
April 2020

C Summaries of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 3 November 2019 to 16 April 2020

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 3 May 2019 to 16 April 2020 Incorporating a
Comparison with the Joint Administrators' Approved Revised Fee Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Period from 3 May 2019 to 16 April 2020 Incorporating a
Comparison with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Estimated Outcome Statement

G{i) Leonard Curtis Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

G{ii)  Yerrill Murphy Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

H Proof of Debt Form

I AM22 - Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors' Veluntary Liguidation

J Privacy Notice

Joint Administrators’ Final Prograss Repart
18 Apnl 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO:

1.1

12

21

2.2

23

24

25

28

31

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 3.53 and 18.3 of the Insalvency (Engtand and Wales)
Rules 2016 (“the Rules”) to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of The
Redchurch Brewery Limited (“the Company”) for the penod from 3 November 2019 to 16 April 2020. This is the
Joint Administrators’ final progress report to creditors.

The Administration of the Company is now for practical purposes complete Section 10 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend to bring the Administration to an end.

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole period of the Administration. Please be
aware, however, that where reference 1s made to “the period of this report”, this specifically means the period
from 3 November 2019 to 16 April 2020, being the period since the end of the period covered by the last progress
report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Neil Bennett and lan Yernll were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company in the jurisdiction of the High
Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wates, number CR-2013-002970 on 3 May 2019.
The Administration appointment was made by the directors. The Joint Administrators can confirm that there has
been no change in office-holder since the date of Administration.

The Administration is being handled by the London office of Lecnard Curtis, which is situated at 5th Flocr, Grove
House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB.

The principal trading address of the Company was 15-16 Mead Industrial Estate, Harlow, Essex. The business
traded under its registered name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators was 275-
276 Poyser Street, London E2 9RF. Following the appointment, this was changed to 5th Floor, Grove House,
248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB. The registered number of the Company is 07004296

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”), it
should be noted that dunng the pericd in which the Administration is in force, any act or function required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the
persons holding that office

The Company's centre of main interest is based in the UK. The Recast EU Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings
{'the Regulation") applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators' approved Proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purpeses of Administration ("the Proposals™).

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
18 Apnil 2020



THE REBCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

33

34

41

42

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the Proposais during the course of the
Admunistration to date

The objective of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being 1in Administration)

This objective has been achieved as the sale of the business and certain assets of the Company as a geing concem
resulted in an enhanced value being realised for the Company's assets and consequently sufficient funds being
available to enable a distnbution to the Company's unsecured craditors.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 3
November 2019 to 16 April 2020, Cumulative figures have also been provided to reflect transactions for the whole
of the Administration period to date.

Sale of Business and Certain Assets — Harlow Premises

As previously reported, the Campany's business and cerain tangible assets held at its Harlow Premises were
sold on 3 May 2019 to Redchurch Brewery (London) Limited an unconnected party {‘the Purchaser’ or “RBL"),
for total consideration of £240,300

Of the £240,000 received, a total of £46,391 was used to settle outstanding hire purchase commitments on
financed motor vehicles and plant and equipment and the balance of £193,609 was recovered into the

Administration estate for the benefit of creditors.

A summary of how the cansideration was apportioned across the varicus asset categories is provided below:

£ £
Fixed Charge Assets
Intellectual Property Rights 40,000
Goodwill 10,000
50,000
Assets Specifically Pledged
Financed Motor Vehicles 30,000
Less: HSBC Equipment Finance UK (2,358)
Less: MotoNovo Finance (9,278)
18,364
Financed Plant and Equipment 103,636
l.ess: HSBC Equipment Finance UK (34,755)
£8.881
Floating Charge Assets
Plant and Equipment 16,364
Office Furniture & Equipment 1,000
Stock 38,999
Customer Contracts 1
56,364
193,609

The assets were sold based on a recommendation received from Axia Valuation Services (*Axia’} and the sale
consideration was received into the Administration on 9 May 2018,

Joint Adminustrators’ Final Progress Report
16 Apnl 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

43

44

4.5

46

4.7

Sale of Certain Asset — Poyser Street Premises

The assets contained within the Poyser Street premises were excluded from the business and asset sale to RBL,
These assets were subsequently sold for £10,000 plus VAT to Beer and Tacos Limited, a connected company
under the control of Gary Ward, a director of the Company.

A summary of how the consideration was apportioned across the various asset categories is provided below

£

Floating Charge Assets
Plant and Equipment 5,000
Office Furniture & Equipment 2,500
Stock 2,500
10,000

The assets were sold based on a recommendation received from Axia and the sale consideration was received
nto the Administration on 9 September 2019,

Cash at Bank

The Company held a bank account with HSBC Bank Plc ("HSBC"). At the date of appointment the credit balance
was £38,241 and this was received n full

Book Debts

The Company's debtor ledger showed a balance of £234 154 outstanding as at 3 May 2019. The Joint
Administrators were made aware at the outset of the Administration that this figure included a number of aged
and bad debts which had not been written off and would prove to be irrecoverable

Following Administration, and with the agreement of HSBC, the Company’s bank account remained open to allow
a number of anticipated debtor payments to be received In this way the Joint Administrators were able to recover
book debts totalling £166,383 during the first six months of the Administration.

There have been no debtor receveries in the period covered by this report, as all remaining debts have been
disputed for various reasons. In the months preceding this report the Joint Administrators had been in
discussions with the Purchaser regarding a potential sale of the remaining debts to them, however, a mutually
acceptable offer could not be negotiated and the Joint Administrators have recently instructed collection agents
to assist with collection of the remaining debts, which will be pursued in the liquidation.

The prospect of further recoveries from the debtors remains uncertain at this stage.
Deposits and Prepayments

The Company's balance sheet as at 30 April 2019 showed deposits and prepayments totailing £115,716.
Included in this figure were rent deposits paid to the landlords of the 2 trading premises and amounts paid to
energy suppliers. Having reviewed these balances, it became clear that there was no prospect of any recoveries
being made in the Administration and the asset was written off as irrecoverable,

Director’s Loan Account

The Company's records showed that there is a director’s loan account of £21,062 outstanding at the date of the
Administratior, attributable to Gary Ward We have written to Mr Ward requesting repayment proposals Mr Ward
has disputed the amount and has advised that he is unaware of any amounts owing by him to the Company.
Discussions are ongoing with Mr Ward and will continue with the Joint Liquidators with a view to resolving the
matter

Jont Administrators Final Progress Report
16 Aprl 2020



THE REDCHURCH EREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMIN!STRATION

43

49

419

6.1

6.2

63

Rates Refund
Rates refund of £368 was received from the local authority for the Harlow Premises

Deposit Interest

Deposit interest of £158 has accrued on the Administration bank accounts, of which £92 has accrued in the peried
covered by this report.

Licence to Occupy

As part of the sale of the business and certain assets of the Harlow Premises to RBL, a Licence to Occupy was
granted to the Purchaser to continue occupation of the premises under the same terms as that of the Company,
pending negctiations with the landlord for an assignment of the Company's interest in the lease. There are
currently outstanding licence fees due from RBL.

Negotiations concerning the payment of the outstanding licence fees are ongoing and it is intended that these
will be concluded In the liquidation. It 1s anticipated that once the Company moves from Administration, the
Licence to Occupy with REL will be terminated.

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following their initial assessment, no detalled investigations were considered to be required
by the Joint Administrators Nathing further was brought to the attention of the Joint Administrators in the penod of
this report.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Cn 30 May 2019, the general body of creditors consented to the following pre-Administration costs and expenses
being paid as an expense of the Administraticn:

Total amount

charged
Charged by Services provided £
Leonard Curtis Discussions with director and assisting in the marketing of the 23,669.50
business and negotiation of the sale to RBL
Yernll Murphy Discussions with directors and insalvency advice 8,136.00
Axia Valuation Services Valuation and marketing of the business and negotation of 34,386.70
the sale to RBL
Shakespeare Martineau  Dealing with sale contract 9,575.80
TOTAL 75,768.00

Costs totalling £75,737.50 have been paid and are detailed in the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix B The difference of £30.90 related to the Shakespeare Martineau’s disbursements being less than
originally advised

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 30 May 2018 the general body of creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Administration for an amount not exceeding £54,130.50, as set out in a Fees Estimate. On 16 December 2019
the general body of credtors agreed to a revised Fees Estimate for an amount not exceeding £75,257 .50,

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
15 April 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMIN!STRATION

64

6.5

66

67

The Joint Administrators time costs are summarised beiow.

Total value of

Hours Rate/ hr time
No. £ £
Time previously reported 2,046 206 71 €0 706 00
Time incurred 1n the period of this report 774 31563 24,429 50
Total Administrators’ time costs 2,820 301.90 85,135.50

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts to £24,429.50. This represents
77 4 hours at an average rate of £301 90 per hour. Summaries of time costs incurred in the period for Leonard
Curtis and Yerrill Murphy are attached at Appendix C. A detailed description of work undertaken attributable to
gach category of time costs and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed is also
provided at Appendix C.

In addition, a summary of the Joint Administrators' time costs encompassing the whoie of the Administration
incorporating a comparison with time costs as set out in the Joint Administrators’ revised Fees Estimate, is
attached at Appendix D

You will note that time costs incurred exceeded the time as set out in the revised Fees Estimate. As demonstrated
at Appendix D, costs attributable to each category of time generally fell within those anticipated. The main areas
where significant variance occurred relate to receipts and payments, assets, landlords, general administration
and post appointment creditor reporting and the reasons are set out below:

Receipts and Payments

The additional time incurred related to constantly updating the receipts and payments, reconciling the various
bank accounts and preparing estimated outcome statements for reporting to creditors.

Assets

Significant additional time has been incurred under this cost heading, primarily as a result of having to constantly
reconcile the debtors as a number had made payments to RBL in respect of Company debts. Fusther time was
also spent liaising with HSBC for updates on debtor payments made into the Company's previous bank account.
Additicnal time was also incurred in dealing with arranging the return of third party assets and retention of title
claims.

Landlords

As advised above in Paragraph 4.10, discussions are ongoing with the Purchaser with a view to concluding the
Licence to Occupy agreement and allowing them to take an assignment of the Campany's lease to the Harlow
premises or agree a new lease. It was originally intended that this would be concluded within 6 months from the
date of appointment. However, negotiations between the landlord and the Purchaser have been protracted and
we understand that an agreement to grant the Purchaser a new lease has recently been agreed, although not
yet executed. The delay has resulted in additional time being incurred in preparing invoices for the Licence to
Occupy fees and haising with both the fandlord and the Purchaser regarding these ongoing arrangements

General Administration
The additional ime spent in this category has been as a result of ongoing correspondence with the directors

regarding the completion of the statement of affairs and questionnaires. Time was also spent trying to gain access
to the Company's electronic records and correspondence between the Joint Administrators

Jomnt Admimstrators' Final Progress Report
18 Apnl 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

68

69

6.10

6 11

612

6.13

6.14

6.15

Past Appointment Creditor Reporting

The additional time ncurred has primarily been as a result of further work required in reporting to creditors
following the Decision on the Jaint Administrators' Proposals.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees” (Version 4 — Aprl 2017) which
may be downloaded from:

https “www r3 org uk what-we-do/publications/professionalfees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Ronnie Walters of this office on 020 7535
7000.

The remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators totals £75,257 50 plus VAT. The Joint Administrators are not
proposing to seek a further revision of their Fees Estimate and the time costs incurred over and above that as set
outin the revised Fees Estimate will be written off

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Creditors wiil recail that the Jeint Administratars have previously circulated a "Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter

Expenses are separated into the following categories.

(i} Standard Expenses this category includes expenses payable by virtue cf the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements,

{iy Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the creditors. On 30
May 2019, the general body of creditors also approved that category 2 disbursements could be drawn by
the Joint Administratars, as detailed at Appendix G.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ statement of likely expenses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reperting period and confirmation as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will ncte that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses.

During the Administration, the following professional advisors and / or subcontractors were used:

Name of Professional Advisor Services Provided Basis of Fees
Axia Valuation Services Valuation advice and realisation ~ Time costs
of assets
Shakespeare Martineau Legal advice Time Costs
Evolve IS Handling of employee preferential  Cost per employee

pension claims

Attached at Appendices G (i) and G (ii) are additional information in relation to Leonard Curtis and Yerrill Murphy's
policies on staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of the current charge-out rates by staff
grade. Please be aware that this firm's charge out rates were amended with effect from 1 August 2019.

Jont Administrators Final Progress Report
16 Apnil 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

617

618

619

72

7.3

74

Under Rule 18 9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question),
or with the permission of the Court, may make a wnitten request to the Jeint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured crediter, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the Court, may apply to
the Court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question

Unless the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Qutcome Statement ("EQS"). This is attached at
Appendix F

Secured Creditors

HSBC hold a debenture incorporating fixed and fioating charges created on 13 March 2018 and registered at
Companies Heuse on 20 March 2018, HSBC were owed £40,319 in respect of a loan facility, which has been
paid in full from fixed charge realisations.

Preferential Claims

The only claims which are preferential in this instance are those of employees in respect of accrued holiday pay
and unpaid pension contributions. The Company’s employses at the Harlow Premises were transferred to the
Purchaser on 3 May 2019 in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 {"TUPE") and, as such, no preferential claims were expected in the Administration. However, it
transpired that there were unpaid pension contributions of £1,945.83 which had been deducted from the
employees’ salary, but was not paid over to the pension provider.

Please note that, upcn advice taken by the Joint Administrators, the outstanding pension contributions were paid
from the Administration estate in order to save the costs that weuld have been incurred should the claims have
been made by the employees to the Redundancy Payments Service. Therefore, preferential claims were
discharged in full on 24 July 2019

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, the Jaint
Administratars must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available to the unsecured creditors
and not distribute it the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction
of unsecured claims.

As HSBC was discharged in full under its fixed charge security st was not necessary to set aside a prescribed
part in this case.

Jomt Administrators #inal Progress Report
18 Apni 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

75

91

92

93

10

101

102

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

Based upon the information currently avatlable, there will be sufficient funds avatlable to allow a dividend to be
paid to unsecured creditors As at the date of Administration, unsecured claims were estimated at £1.431,591
The Company I1s being move from Administration to liquidation to allow creditors’ claims to be adjudicated and
subsequently pay a dividend The guantum and timing of the distribution to unsecured creditors will be confirmed
In due course.

From April 2017, the Joint Administraters have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors with claims under
£1,000 without receiving a proof of debt. The Joint Administrators confirm that, to date, no claims have been
admitted under the small claims provisions.

If you have not already done so, please submit detaits of your claim to my office A proof of debt form is attached
at Appendix | for your ease of use.

An EOS detailing the anticipated return to creditors can be found at Appendix F. Please note that the EQS does
not take intc account the costs of the subsequent liquidation.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH
The following matters are still to be dealt with in the subsequent liquidation

«  Conclude the realisation of outstanding assets, as set out in Section 4 of this report.

e  Conclude discussicns with the landlord and Purchaser to terminate the Licence to Occupy and pay any
outstanding rent due.

s Dealing with final Administration period tax returns.

¢  Formal agreement of creditor claims.

»  Distribution to the ordinary unsecured creditors.

e Any unpaid expenses incurred in the liquidation will also need to be defrayed.

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Joint Administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from
the date of their appointment

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Joint Administrators' term of office.

In this case, an extension of the Administration was not required.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration has now been completed. There will be a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case and
therefore the appropriate exit route from the Administration is to enter into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.
Aftached at Appendix | 1s Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation This Notice is
being sent to Companies House on 16 April 2020. Upon registration of this Notice by Companies House, the
appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect and the appointment of the Joint Liquidators
becomes effective as if a winding up resolution had been passed on that date.

The Proposals provided for the appointment of lan Yerrill and Neil Bennett as Joint Liquidators of the Company
unless any other nominations for the role of Liquidator were received following receipt of the Froposals but before
they were approved. No such nominations were received in this respect and therefors lan Yerrill and 1 will act as
Joint Liguidators

Jont Administrators Final Progress Report
15 April 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMIN!STRATICON

103 The Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Joint Administrators
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

" DATA PROTECTION

Finally, when submitting details of your claim in the administration, you may disclose personal data to the Jomnt
Administrators. The processing of personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation
EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy
and electronic communications. The Joint Administraters act as Data Controllers in respect of personal data they
obtain in relation to this administration and are therefore responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in
respect of any personal data they process. The Joint Administrators’ privacy notice, which is attached to this report
at Appendix J, explains how they process your personal data Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings
as are ascribed to them in Data Protection Law.

i you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional Information please contact this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED

r\"\
i
NIRRREEY
NEIL BENNETT
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Neit Bennett 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practtioner in the UK by the Insoivency Practiioners Association under office holder number 9083 and lan Yernl| s
authonsed to act as an insolvency practtioner in the UK by the 1PA under office holder number 8924

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal hability

Joint Administrators Final Progress Repart
16 Apni 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMIN!STRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPROVED PROPOSALS

1. The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutery purposes of the Administration

2 If appropriate, the Joint Administratars take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

3 If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation It is
further proposed that Neil Bennett and fan Yerrill be appointed Joint Liquidaters of the Company and that
where Joint Liguidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

4 Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Paragraph 65({3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distrbution to the unsecured creditors within
the Administration.

5 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Comparues that the Company should be dissolved

6 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties. officers cr former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company,

7 The Company may be placed into compuisory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations conciuded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Neil Bennett and lan Yerrill be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them.

8 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Inselvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administraters Final Progress Report
1o Apri 2020



The Redchurch Brewery Limited - In Admimistration

RECEIPTS

Goadwill

Business ireiieciual property

Plant ard Machinery 1 Surplus after Firance Settlement)
Maotor sehicies | Sueplus arter Fnance Settiement)
Stocx

Cffice Equipment Fixtures and Computer Eguipment
Plant & Machinery (Lnencumbered)

Customer Confracts

Cast 3t Bank

Boox Debls

Tepasits and Frepayments

Ciractor 3 Loan Account

Rates Refund

Deposit Interast 3ross
Leence ¢ Ccowpy Fees
Surplus frem Fixed Account
VAT Qutputiinout]

PAYMENTS

Lcence .o Occupy Fees

Agerls' Fees and Expenses
Soliciters' Fees and Expenses
Statutory Advertis.ng

Borgersau Fee

IT Leerce Fee

ERA Agent's Fees

Sundry Expenses. Distursements
Pre-Appomntment Costs

Jomt Administraters’ Remuneration
Surphus to Floating Account

DISTRIBUTIONS
HEBC Bank Plc

Preferentral Credvors - pand in full on 24 July 2019

Balange in Hand

APPENDIX B
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
for the period from 3 November 2019 to 16 Apnl 2020
Estimated Previously Reported 03.11 2019 to 27 03 2020
Financral Fixed Charge Floating Charge Rent Account | Fixed Charge Floating Charge Rent Account Total
Position
£ £ £ £ € £ £ £
40 3C0 40 30000 - 4500020
107300 10000 - 1000030
58 331 58 89100 58 39" 50
18 505 . 18 364 06 - 18 364 28
40 499 - 4146900 - 414982
2500 - 350000 - 350000
20 324 - 21384 48 - 2138448
1 100 100
30745 38 240 91 - 382409
150 200 155 383 25 - 155 383 25
Uncertain - - - -
Uncertain - - -
381.505 50.000 00 358.243.70 . - - 408,243.70
367 53 - - 36753
5488 152 9125 032 153 38
- - 49207 53 254124 7432003
- . 958G 95 - 9138095
122 287 75) 5434 98 5 BG83 2838 {21 28252}
50 000 00 136,388 36 55,694 19 - 4263 88 25.441.34 47178777
- . 1578238 25259 53 42052
284200 221347 - 506047
- 215000 - 215000
8595 - 8595
974 20 - 87420
8700 . - 8700
. 28500 - 28500
25289 3820 - 29089
7573710 - - T573710
3958100 - 35376 50 - 7525750
- 9158095 - 938G 99
121,708.74 18.782 68 9.680 35 21817 25,269.53 211,68107
4031905 - - 40 31305
194583 - - - 194583
9,680.95 21273279 18.911 51 (9.680.95) {33,954.29) (17181 217.861 82
Represented by
Fixed Charge Account -
Floating Charge Account 178 778 50
Rent Deposit Account 3908332

21785782

L e | R A R T

I

W

apor



podoy ssaibol |eul 4 SICIRNSIUIWPY WoL

0202 Iudy 9|

00°6br

saynuIw g 3¢ SHUn (1Y

£9'61¢ BY'Z91 00'SPE 85°CEp (3) s1ey Aunoy sbesany

05°620'pT kit 05805 6t 00°Zr2') 8E 00'PLLYY AN 006062 i3 1eiel
Sl viE 06 928'% 621 0% 1S e 05 6. Pl 06§ 515 6/ 00 0Zv g Buruoday 10upaisy JusunuIndds 1964
€8 922 06 ¥.9°€ 79l 00€8.'1 AN - - 05 95/ A 006511 £t Uonessiutupy [gJsuac,
1978¢ 00265 % 02l 05 8.v 6¢ - - 05 £69°C £8 00 0¥ 8 SPIPLET
20682 05610y Lyl 06 9EE"L 18 - - 00 Lo¥'e ¥S 00082 g Salaen
0L LEE 059/%¢ Gas 05 ¢kt Sy - - Mriez A 00 0Zy 8 ECER
EE §4¢ 0001E al 00 ZEL 8 - - 00 8L 4 - - SUQISLad g Buipuog "aourins
£G 98¢ 05 1682 7l 05 6i3 l 06 298 T4 0SELG'L £y - - sjuauIked ¥ sidiany
00¢€LZ 00 6£9 ce 00 62k 9z - - - - 00 042 v #aIAay 9 Aoinieln,

3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey AUNoH 1509 suun 1509 spun 150) sjU) 1509 sHun 1509 sHun
abelany 1ejo1 ¥ lolensiunupy Z 1abeuepy iabeuryy Joluag 1012810
0202 HY¥dV 94 OL 6107 YIEWIAON £ WONI QOIMId IHL HO4 SL1S0I JNIL SHCLVHISININGY LNIOP

J XION3ddV

uonensIuIIPY Ul - pajwiT Aamalg Yunyapay ay|



0207 tidy a1
voday ssaibiold [euld SJGIBLSIILPY JUIOP

Sa)LIW 9 ase SPun X

167278 0069} 00'5PE 00°SHY 00628 (3) e1ey Ajinoy abeianx
00£19'72 869 00LL6'Y 862 00’1 9 00%LL'YL Zte 00089’} it 1ejo]
Slpig 05 928't 62l 05 146 IE 05 64€ L 05 515€ 62 0002y g Buinoday J0upais wewiwodd 1<
60617 008Z5'1 22 05 1241 ¥ - - 0% 95/ L - : UONBJISILILIDY [213L5"
19288 00 Z65'% 07l 05 8F 67 - . 05£69'F £8 00 02y g Spacipne”
bl ¥8¢ 05 6¥6'E BEL 05 9EE'L I8 - - 00 £0V'2 5 00012 4 SR
0 LEE 05 9/%'¢ G0l 052wt 5y - - 00 ¥1EE 5 00 0zy ] S3se-
£€8se 00 0LE Al 0028l ] - . Q0 BiL ¥ - . sucisuag 9 bupuog sdueins
£6 688 05 168'7 5/ 056 ! 06 298 2 0516} tr - - sjuaWAeg 1§ s3>,
0ogLeg 00 6E9 o 00 62¥ 4 - . - - 00012 ¥ #airey g Aowmer
3 3 3 3 3 3
aley Aunoy 1503 shun 1500 sun 1809 syun 180D sjun }s05 spun
abesany |e101 ¥ Jojedisupy Z 18beuey 13Beury l1o1usg 10138117
{$114ND Q4YNOIT) 0202 1INV 81 OL 610Z ¥IGWIAON £ WOHS 001¥d IHL HO4 SISO JWIL.SHOLVHISININGY INIOP
3 XION3ddY

UONEBASIVILIPY Ul - PAILIT AJaMaig Yunyopay 8y



0202 Idy gy
Voday ssaifiold [puid SIoeISIULPY IO

sa)nuIw g aJe spun Iy

10'6ET Tl 00°05€ (3) s1ey Alinoy abessay
05°918'l 92 05°16S W 00622’} g¢ lejoL
10 9£2 05'9p/') y! 05'165 Ly 00'551'1 £e UDHRASIUIWPY [B13UBY)
00°05¢ 0002 l - - 0004 4 saliigen
3 3 3 3
ajey Aunoy 1500 sjun 1509 spuf 150 spun
abelany fejol p J01ENSiupY Jaupeq

(AHJHNIW TTIHYTA) 020Z HONVIN 91 OL 6107 ¥IFWIACN € WOY4 OIYId IHL ¥O4 SLSOD IWIL SHOLVYLSININGY LNIOP

J XION3ddvY

UONBNISIUIIPY Ul - pajii Alomalg younyapay ay)



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes Whilst
this work did not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it ensured that the case was managed efficiently
and resourced appropnately, which was of benefit to all creditors The work carried out under this category during the
period of this report compnsed the following

¢  Case management reviews, which were carried out periodically throughout the life of the case, including a three
monthly review to ensure that the case was progressing as planned.

s+ Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

e Review of work carried out by mere junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to
standards, legislation and best practice.

e  Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work did not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors However, close menitoring of case bank
accounts s essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distnbuted promptly

»  Management of the case bank accounts to ensure compliance with relevant nsk management procedures

s Preparation of receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in the first progress report dated 25 November and
this final progress report

o  Review of case bank accounts by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and fleating charge assets have
been properly identified.

»  Preparation of periodic estimated outcome statements to ensure that asset realisations and likely expenses are
in line with those estimated in the Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Progosals.

*  Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retums.

+ Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

o Penodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice.

e Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes

Assets

Time has been spent:

. Reconciling the debtor position and laising with the Purchaser and debtors.

. Instructing debt collection agents to assist with outstanding debtors.

] Reviewing the deposits and prepayments made by the Company to determine recoverability

. Reviewing the director's loan account and liaising with Gary Ward to obtain proposals for repayment.

Jont Administraters’ Final Pregrass Report
16 Apnil 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

. Processing of claims from the Company's creditors - the Company's records, at the date of appontment,
indicated that there were a total of 53 creditors in the Administration, in addition to HMRC  Since then, we
received a further 15 claims Based on the estmated to realise value of the assets shown in the Estimated
Financial Positron, there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.
The Joint Administrators have simply been logging claims received, pending the Company moving from
Administration, which will enable the the subsequently appointed Joint Liguidators to adjudicate on claims
once they are 1n a position to pay a distribution,

Mon-statutory

. Dealing with enguiries from the Company's creditors, as appropriate.

Landlords

. Continuing to lizise with the landlords in respect of the Harlow premises, with a view to an assignment or
surrender

N Liaising with the Purchaser and monitoring payments of the licence fees, including raising the licence to occupy
Invoices

General Administration

e General planning matters

s  Maintaining the Joint Admiristrators' records

»  Dealing with general correspendence and communicating with directors and shareholders regarding ongoing
duties

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

. Preparation of progress report to creditors dated 25 November 2019.
. Preparaticn of a final progress report to conclude the Administration.

Jont Administrators Final Progress Report
15 April 2020



0202 ludy 9}
Hoday $59.601d jeUI SI0lRAS

$3JNUIL G BIE SIUM |V

00 8:2'6 06°10¢ 05'6EL'se 0282 vltee 062626, 652 fei0)
00 Ly a0 0Ly b l - - - sBw3 - $IDIANIS TvHT
0028 00 0bk 78 4 - - - sjjea suoydaldi - $30IAHIS TWHIT
ooeLs 0Z 582 € 74 - - - uoesadald - $3JIAN3IS VO3
{00 p19) 50257 L0zZE 1 14592 00GLLE 0L suonzbissay|
00 ¥46'Z /95 05 985'EL 08¢ I LiE 0528501 682 Buipoday sorpai)) uauiuinddy 1so4
(00 6a's) 80 v67 Sl ge £E 02 0szor'e 6t Juawiuioddy
05 #9.b 1015z 05 BE'ZI 26k 8/ 67 00685'.  0F2 UOIBASIUIWIRY [RIBUSH
(00 £p9'c) B4 128 506y ¥l 78 Ity 05'60% 96 IapjoH ainusgaq
06 GbE'S £l 6L 8088 572 L iy 05225 <8 SpIoIpug
00 128 IEBLE SEITEL iV 12068 062507 65€ salgen
00 GbL'S 96 642 06802 54 00 €42 00G%.'24 089 slassy
(0% 921°1) 17 861 LEOL zs 17 E6E 05 /ST S sucisuad g buipuog ‘souesnsy|
008zt £0 0¥ 5 7995 551 8628 05 26CY  GEL sluswhed g sidizoay
(s z89°7) £6 51 G /188 A L8 ZLy 005098 091 malnZy g Acinielg
3 3 3 3 3 ‘ON

1500 ajey >_._=o_._ 1500 SN ey >_.=._o_._ 150 sHuUn

abeiany abieiany
L] [eyo
JONYIHYA 0Z0Z HOYVIN LT OL Q3HNINI JLYWILST 5334

3LVAILS3 $334 0IA0UdAY SHOLYHLSININAY LNIOM JHL HLIM NOSIHYAWOD ¥ ONILYJOdUOINI
0202 TiddY 91 O1 610Z ¥IAWIAON € WOUH QOIY3d IHL %04 01 SIS0 INIL TYLOL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr 40 AUVINWNS
a XION3ddY

uoReLSILIWPY Ul - paywI Aiamalg yoinyopay Y]



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 MAY 2018 TO 16 APRIL
2020 INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Standard Expenses

Total Amount !
Amount Incurred
' Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred ' inThis | Amount | Amount
‘ Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
AML Checks | Business Tax Centre | C.SCfOMIC Client 1000 1000 000 | 1000 |
verfication ‘
AUA Insoivency Risk ! !
' Bond Fee Specialists, Yerll Insurance bond 400 00 874.00 97400 = 97400 -
Murphy LLP
Hosting of documents i
Document Hosting | Pelstar Computing for creditars 2800 4200 1400 42,00
! Software Licence | Case management
o Plstar Computng | 28 TERE0ETE 8700 8700 8700 | 8700
Stetutory | Coutts Advertising | Advertising 8595 8595 1 8595 | 8595 :
Advertising |
i
Storage Costs Lotal Data Storage of books and 300 00 A 1 i i
anagement records :
i Post Redirection  © Royal Mail Group ! Redirection of post - 21100 21100 | 21100
| | Total standard 91085 | 140995 | 138195 | 140995 |
| i expenses j | ‘
Case Specific Expenses
| Total Amount
Amount | Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred | inThis | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
! £ £ £ £ £
Axia Valuation Costs of realising
Agents Fees s assets not included in 3.00000 | 284200 | 2.842.00 | 2,84200
ervices
the pre-pack sale
Debt Collection Uncertain ) )
Fees
Professional Fees Statement of Affairs 2,500 00 - - -
Legal Fees Shakespears Casts of appornted 500000 | 365000 | 1,50000 | 2.5000 | 150000
! Martineau solicitors
Category 2
Internal ' Leonard Curtis d|sbqrsement requirng 2500 i
Photocopying specific creditor /
committee approval
General Category 2
Stationery disbursement requinng
Postage. Leonard Curtis specific creditor / 100 00 27.89 24 20 27 89 -
Telephone efc committee approval
Category 2
Storage of office disbursement requinng
i ge . ! Total Data Management | specific creditor / 182 50 -
les (6 years) committee approval (2
boxes @ £81 25)
Total case specific
| expenses 10,787.50 | 6,519.89 | 4,366.20 | 5,019.89 | 1,500.00

Jomt Administrators’ Final Progress Report

13 April 2020




The Redchurch Brewery Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT
Estimated Financial Current Position Estimated Estimatad
Position Future Final Position
£ £ £ £

Assets Subject to Asset Finance
- Plant & Machinery 103836 103.636 103 636

Less

HS$BC Egupment Finance {UK) Lid {34 745) (34 745) {34.745)

Surplus from Prant & Machinery cif 68.851 68 891 68 891
- Motor Vehicles 30000 30000 30.000

Less

HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Ltd (2 358) {2.358) (2,358)

MotoMNove Finance {9.136) (9278) (9.278)

Surplus from Mctor Venicles cif 18 505 18364 18.364
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
- Gocdwill 40.000 40000 40 000
- Intellectual Property 10000 10,000 10.000

Less

HSBC Bank Plc 40 319} (40 319) {40.319)

Surpius from Assets Specificaily Pledged c.f 9881 9681 8 681
Fioating Charge Assets
- Surplus from Plant & Machinery bif 68.891 68,891 68 891
- Surplus from Moter Vehicles bif 18 505 18 364 18,364
- Surplus from Assets Specifically Pledged bif 9681 9.681 9461
- Stock 38.999 41489 41,499
- Office Fumniture, Fixtures and Computer Equipment 1,000 3.500 . 3.500
- Plant & Machinery (unencumbered) 16 364 21364 21.364
- Customer Centracts 1 1 1
- Cash at Bank 30745 38.241 38.241
- Book Debts 150,000 165 383 10000 176,383
- Rates Refund 388 - 368
- Deposit Interest 158 158
- Deposits and Prepayments Uncertain Uncertain Uneertain
- Director's Loan Account Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Estimated Assets Available to Preferential Creditors 334,187 368,449 10,000 378,449
Costs of Administration:
- Pre-Apponiment Costs

Leonard Curtis Limited (tme casts and expenses) {23,670) - (23, 670)

Yernil Murphy (time costs and expenses) 18.138) - (8.126)

Shakespeare Martineau LLP (time costs and expenses) (9.545) (8.545)

Axia Valuation Services (34,387) {34 387)
- Joint Administrators’ Remuneration (per Revised Fees Estimate) (75.257) (75.257)
- Joint Adminsstrators' Expenses (1722) (1722)
- Agents' Fees and Expenses (dealing wih post-appaimtiment matters) (5 060 {5,080y
- Solictors' Fees and Expenses igealing with post-appaintment maters) (2.150) (1500) (3.650)
Estimated Assets Available to Preferential Creditars (aer costs) 208,522 8.500 217.022

4 Apnl 201y

Joint Administrators Final Progress Report




The Redchurch Brewery Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
ESTIMATED QUTCQME STATEMENT
CONTINUED
Current Position Estimated Estimated
Future Final Position
£ £ £

Estimated Assets Available to Preferential Creditors (after costs) 208,522 8,500 217,022
Preferential Creditors (1845
Estimate Surplus as regards Preferential Creditors 215,076
Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property where appiicable (to carry forward)
Estimated Total Assets Available to Floating Charge Creditors 215,076
Floating Charge Creditor HSBC Bank Plc -
Estimated Surplus of Assets after Floating Charge Creditors 215,076
Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property where applhcable (rought downy
Total Assets Available to Unsecured Creditors 215,076
Estimated Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors.
- Trade and Expense Creditors (282 317
- HM Revenue and Customs (VAT & Beer Duty) (865 970)
- HM Revenue and Customs (PAYE) {108 705}
-Director's Loan Account (176 599)
Estimated Deficiency as regards Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors (before the costs of liquidation) (1,216,515)
Estimated Dividend to Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors - pence in £ (before the costs of liquidation) 15.02

R RN L e T AT




THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX G (i)

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The foilowing Leonard Curtis pehey information 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

‘We taka an objective and practical apgroach to each assignment which includes active dwector involvement from the outset Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other
support staff on specific case related matters e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resclution thal the office hoiders remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and therr staff In attending to matters as set out In a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of
8 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk. the insotvency practitioner reserves the
rght to ebtain authenty from the appropnate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex
rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex 1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562 Director 525 656
Senior Manager 410 512 Senior Manager 445 858
Manager 1 385 456 Manager 1 395 494
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 345 431
Administrator 1 260 325 Administrator 1 280 350
Administraior 2 230 287 Administrator 2 250 313
Administrator 3 210 262 Administrator 3 230 288
Adminsstrator 4 150 187 Administrator 4 155 206
Support 0 ¢ Support 0 0

Office holders remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-hcuse legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insclvency appointment

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that couid ctherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including. but not restricted te. ther expertise in a particuiar field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
1o them on actual expenses incurred and paid i our penocdic progress reperts There are two broad categones of expenses. standard

expenses and case specific expenses These are explained in more detall below

a)  Standard Expenses - this calegory includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case They will include

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client venfication in cempliance with the | £5 00 plus VAT per search
Meney Laundening. Terronst Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
18 Apni 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

| Bond Bordereau fee

Insurance cond o protect the nsalvent entity against

and losses sufferad as a result of the fraud or |
i dishgnesty of the [P '

E10 00 to £1 200 G0 dependent on value of |
assels within case ;

Company searches

Extraction of company mformation frem Companies
House

£1 00 per deeumert unless document can
be accessed wia the frae service

Decument hosting

Hosting of documents for creditors, shareholders Cost
per uplead plus VAT

Type | First 100 Every addt| 10 !
ADM | F1400 £140 !
CYL | £700 £070 |
MVL | £700 £070
CPL £700 £070

i CVA £1000 £100
BKY £1000 £100 f
VA £10p a or £25 for hfe of case | |

i
rPost re~direction

Redirection of post from Company's premises 1o office-
holders address

0-3 months £204 00
3-6 months £303 00
5-12 months £4280.00

i Software Licence fee

Payable to software prowider for use of case
management syslem

£87 00 plus VAT per case

‘ Statutory adverusing

Advertising of appaintment, notice of meetings stc
London Gazette
- Other

£91 80 - £102 00 plus VAT per advert
Dependent upon advert and publication

1
© Storage costs

Caosts of storage of case books and records

£507 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

b

Case-specific expenses - this categary includes expenses (other than office-hclders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every

case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised They will include

[ Type

l

Description

Amount ]

| Agents’ fees
|

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

. Debt Col'ection fees

Costs of appeinted debt coltectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations

' plus disbursements plus VAT

| Legal fees

Costs of externally appointed solicitors Will generally
comprse advice on vahidity of appaintment. drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title 1ssues and
advice on any reviewable lransactions

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

' Other disbursements

See dishursements section below

See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Irciuded within both of the aCove categones of expenses are disbursements being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
Inscivent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage These are described as Categery 1 and Category 2 disbursements

al

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in

question and a payment to an independent third party These may wnclude, for example, advertising room hire. storage, postage.
telephone charges. travel expenses (excl mileage), and equivalent costs rembursed to the office halder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appontment in guestion but not to a payment to an

independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beheved 1o be n line with the cost of external provision

internal photocopying
General stationery. postage, telephone etc

Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81 25 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same marner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report

16 Aprit 2020



APPENDIX

YLERRILL MURPHY POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPLNSES AND DISBURSENMINTS
Staff and charge-out rates

Woork s conducted by the uppr ‘p:ute staft member at the appropniate level af experience. More juator
members of staff deal with the day to day administration on cases sunject to the supersision of o parrer
o1 the office holder, W hiere the issues are complex ov potential'y ligious. the work will he rrore elosely
stpervised or undertahen by a pantner or the office holder.

VWhere it las been resobed that the oifice holder™s remunzration wibl be tived by referance ta time
propetly spent by the office hoelder and his siact then remune-ation will be calenlatad by reference 10
fime reconded in sin minute units at the following hourly 1ates:

Partner (office holder) 350 06
Partner {other) 275.00
Admunisteator | 206,060
Adnuemistrator 2 160.00
Admanistrator 3 123.00
Adnmuunistrator 4 10000

Al razes are subject to VAT

Fapenses

The tollowmng expenses will be recovered at cost

Pastal redorection (reditection of post from former premises of the insolvent) - £204 jor theee months

Specrtic penalty band {an insu-anse bond to protect the estatz agamst any losses caused by malpractice.
dh..\)[] siv or fraud by the office holder) - o4 to £6.1530 dependent upon value of asscts in estale

Statutory adhvertiaing (advertising of appo.ntment or vther notices) - £87.48 plus VAT per advert,

Storaze costs (for storage ol inselvent estate’™s books, records or other papers) - £3.86 plus VAT per
box per year plus ary relevant handling charges for eollection, retrreval efe.

Legal fees and agent’s fees incurred 1n the admizistration of the insolvency will be case dependent but
will be genarally agreed or a time cost plus disbursements plus VAT basis. Debt cotlection tees will
ge ncmll\ be agree d oit a o of collections basis, plus disbursemients and VAT,

Dishursements

Catezory D disbursements {thord party case specihic disbursements) are recoverad at cost

Cateaay 2 disbursentents (nterid shared or allocated costs) ure not recon ered.

G ()



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATIC?

ION

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 3 May 2019

Please e-mail completed form to:

APPENDIX H

insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: REDOS/RAW/PROOF

Name of Company in Administration:

The Redchurch Brewery Limited —}

Company registered number:

07004296

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Correspondence address of creditor (including
email address)

3 Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

4. |f amountin 3 abave includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£}

5  Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

L i

Joint Adminstrators Final P
18 Apnt 2020

rogress Report



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

§ Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

SR

10. Date of signing

11 Address of persan signing (if different from 2
above)

12 Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13 Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes®

1

There 15 no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company.

Please e-mail completed form to:

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: REDOS/RAW/PROOF

Jont Administrators Final Progress Report
13 Apri 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMIN!ISTRATION

APPENDIX |

NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Jont Administrators” Final Progress Report
16 Aprl 2020



In accordance with
Rule 3 60 of the
Insolzency ([Englard
& Wales) Rules 2016
& Paragraph 83:3) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’

voluntary liquidation

- k‘-:»i .

R M
Companies House

LWL L IR -

Company number

Company details

oi7fofof4 2[s]s

Company name in full | The Redchurch Brewery Limited

|

= Filling in this form
Please complete In typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details

Court name

Court case number

[High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of

\England and Wales

CIR |-z ol +[s[~To[o[z(s 776l [

-

Administrator’'s name

al forenamef(s)

Neif

Surname

‘Benneﬂ

Administrator's address

Building name/number ’ t eonard Curtis

Street ‘Sth Fioor

[Grove House
Post town ’248a Marylebone Road
_C:unty/Region ‘ London
e[ Nw[ 1] |68 8]
Country [

04/17 Version 1 0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary hquidation

I Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) ‘ lan © Other administrator
- Use this section to tell us about
Surname {Yern” another administrator
ﬂ Administrator’'s address ©

Building name/number ‘ Yerrill Murphy

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street gl 12 Romney Place another administrator
’ Maidstone

Post town l Kent

County/Regicn —’

psode  M[E[1]5] [6]L[E

Country —‘

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
| administration application.

Fuil forename(s) The Board of Directors
Surname

E Proposed liquidator’s name
Fult forename(s} |‘ Neil

Surname (Bennett

Insolvency practftioner’?ﬁ’?} 3 F*F—,_’%
number '

u Proposed liquidator’s address

Building name/numb;{ Leonard Curtis

Street | 5th Floor

| Grove House

Post town 7{ 248a Marylebone Road
County/Region Al London

Pstode  [NTW[ 1] [6[B[ Bl
Country ’

34/17 Version 1 0



AM22

Motice of move from administration te creditors’ voluntary liguidation

Proposed liquidator’s name ©

Fult forename(s) L tan © Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about
Surname ‘Yerri I another liquidator
Insclvency practitionerr 8 g‘ 2 ‘ 4 t ‘ F_/_
number
Proposed liquidator’s address®
Building name/number iYerrill Murphy © Other liquidator
Use this sectian to tell us about
Street ’12 Romney Place another liquidator,
‘Maidstone
Post town ! Kent
County/Region \
Postcode WEFFI_I 6 ‘! L ’_E
Country ‘
m Period of progress report
From date 5[13 WW ’f2 WFJ’? l
T"E [mey (Mg Ge p |
To date 11 (’6 ? 0 ™4 ‘f2 Wl’_Z_W l

Final progress report

' | have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signatur?

X 1)
' %ilrbtu\,@

Signature date

% [0 [200[2]0

04417 Version 1 0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors” valuntary hiquidation

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 15 a query
on the form The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the public record.

Ronnie Walters

‘ Cantict nama

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

Leonard Curtis

Addrass

i 5th Flocr

’ Grove House
‘ 248a Marylebone Road

London

Past rown

i Caunty Ragion

| PoaTEie

Cauntry

X

+ Talrphang

| 020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[] You have attached the required documents.
[[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

| For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10

U,



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

APPENDIX J
PRIVACY NOTICE

Information we collect and hold about you

By requesting details of your claim in this insolvency. we may collect Personal Data from you particularly if you are a consumer
creditor a sole trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity

Personal Data s infermation relating to a hving indrvidual. Whenever Persenal Data is processed. collected recorded. stored
or disposed of it must be done within the terms of the Generat Data Protection Regulation ('the GOPR') Examples of Personal
Cata include but may not be mited to your name, address, telephone number and email contact detalls

If you do not prowide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your ctaim, but we
would ask you not to submit mere Personal Data than we request fram you

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us 1s necessary to enable us to comply with legal ebligations under the Insolvency
Act 1986 and associated legistation which we are subject fo as Insolvency Practitioners

How we use your information

Allinformation you supply to us 1s requirad to enable us to comply with our duties under the Insolvency Act 1886 and associated
legisiation It will be used to enable us to assess the extent of the insolvent entity’s liabilities. to allow you to vote on any
decision procedures. to enable us to communicate with you. to process your clam and to pay any dividends which may be
due to you from the insolvent estate

Who we share your infarmation with

We may be required to share some of your Personal Data with cther creditors The data which will be shared with other
creditors will be imited to that specifically required to be disclosed under insolvency legistation.

We may share some of your information with our Data Processors Data Processors include solicitors, accountants and
employment law specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data
Processors If we require therr specialst advice All of our Data Processors are subject to written contracts with us to ensure
that your Personal Data 1s processed only in accordance with the GDPR.

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need to held your Personal Data for a peniod of time after the insolvency has been conciuded This 1s to enable us to
deal with any queries which might anse Our Records Management Policy requires us to destroy our physical files 6 years
after closure of the case Electronic data fiies will be removed from our Case Management System 6 years after canclusion
of the case but may be held on our server for a longer peried of time but with restricted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and to require it to be corrected or erased. You also have the right
to request a restriction in the way we process your Persenal Data or to object to its processing. You should be aware however
that we may not be able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our legai cbligations

You have the nght to Data Portability This is a right to have the Perscnal Data we held about you to be provided to you in a
commonly used and machine-readable format so that you can transfer that Data to another orgarisation In a way that is not
too onerous to upload the Data

Your right to complain
You have the nght to be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibly and in ling with good practice If you

have a concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager in the first
instance

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
16 Aprit 2020



THE REDCHURCH BREWERY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

if you are unable to resalve your concerns with us you have the night to complain to the Information Commissioners Office
The Information Commussioner can be contacted at Wyclffe House Water Lane, Wilmslow Cheshire SK8 5AF or on 0303
123 1113

Contacting us
If you have any questions refating to the processing of your Personal Data. please wnite to our Privacy Manager at Leonard
Curtis 5% Floor. Grove House 243A Marylebone Road. London NW1 BBB Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted

by telephone on 0207 535 7000 or by email privacy@leonardcurtis co uk

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

Joint Administrators’ Final Prograss Report
16 Apnl 2020



